

Nos. 18-485, 18-488

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

MARTÍN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL; MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, on behalf of itself, its members, its clients, and all similarly situated individuals; ANTONIO ALARCON; ELIANA FERNANDEZ; CARLOS VARGAS; MARIANO MONDRAGON; CAROLINA FUNG FENG, on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated individuals;

Plaintiffs-Appellees,
(*Caption continued on inside cover.*)

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, Public Advocate of the United States, English First, English First Foundation, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, The Senior Citizens League, Policy Analysis Center, Restoring Liberty Action Committee, and 60 Plus Foundation in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
* Counsel of Record
March 14, 2018

*William J. Olson
Herbert W. Titus
Robert J. Olson
Jeremiah L. Morgan
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

v.

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, Secretary of Homeland Security; JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General of the United States; DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States;
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF IOWA; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF COLORADO;
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, Secretary of Homeland Security; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities	
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY APPLIED THE THRESHOLD TEST AS TO WHETHER PLAINTIFFS WOULD LIKELY SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	2
A. The Court Contrived Its Own Test to Determine whether Plaintiffs Would Succeed on the Merits	3
B. The Attorney General’s Action Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious . .	6
C. The Rationale for the DACA Rescission Is Not Internally Contradictory	7
II. THE OPINION BELOW DOES NOT RESPECT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS	9
A. The Court Below Correctly Declined to Enjoin the President, but for the Wrong Reason	9
B. President Trump Would Be within His Constitutional Powers as Executive to Ignore the Court’s Nationwide Injunction	12
C. The District Court’s Opinion Usurps Both Executive and Legislative Powers	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION WAS NOT ONLY OVERBROAD, AS ARGUED BY THE APPELLANTS, BUT ALSO IT WAS UNAUTHORIZED BY LAW	20

A. The Reasons Given for Issuance of a “Universal” Injunction
Are Unpersuasive 21

B. Irreparable Harm Was Never Demonstrated. 23

C. The Court Never Found the State Plaintiffs Were in the Protected
Zone of Interests 25

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT
ENDING DACA WOULD HARM THE SOCIAL SECURITY
TRUST FUNDS 26

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article II, Section 3	18
Article III, Section 1	16
Article III, Section 2	22
FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1611	28
CASES	
<u>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</u> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	8
<u>Casa De Md. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</u> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35373 (D. Md. 2018)	9, <i>passim</i>
<u>Franklin v. Massachusetts</u> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).	11, 12
<u>Hawaii v. Trump</u> , 859 F.3d 741 (9 th Cir. 2017).	10
<u>Hawaii v. Trump</u> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (D. Hi. 2017).	10
<u>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</u> , 857 F.3d 554 (4 th Cir. 2017).	10, 12
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	16
<u>Mississippi v. Johnson</u> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866)	11
<u>Regents of the University of California v. Department of Homeland Security</u> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4036 (N.D. Cal. 2018).	9
<u>Sampson v. Murray</u> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).	24
<u>Savage v. Gorski</u> , 850 F.2d 64 (2nd Cir. 1988).	23
<u>Texas v. United States</u> , 787 F.3d 733 (5 th Cir. 2015)	13
<u>United States v. Texas</u> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016)	13
<u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	19
MISCELLANEOUS	
S. Alinsky, <u>Rules for Radicals</u> (Vintage Books: 1971)	11
Blackstone’s <u>Commentaries</u>	18
G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> (Liberty Fund: 2001)	16
Congressional Research Service, “Social Security Benefits for Noncitizens,” (Nov. 17 , 2016)	27

Office of the Chief Actuary, Social Security Administration, Actuarial Note
No. 2017.9 (July 2017), “Replacement Rates for Hypothetical Retired
Workers” 27

Social Security Administration, 2017 Annual Report of the Trustees
(July 13, 2017) 28

D. A. Strauss, “Presidential Interpretation of the Constitution,” 15
CARDOZO L. REV. 113 (1993). 17

J. Yoo, “Judicial Supremacy Has Its Limits,” 20 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 1 (2015) . 17
